

# STANDING POLICY COMMITTEE ON PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

## Cairns Field Upgrades and Lease Agreement: Gordie Howe Sports Complex Management Incorporated

### **Recommendation of the Committee**

- 1. That the request by Gordie Howe Sports Complex Management Inc, to enter into a ten-year license agreement with an option to renew, with Sask Entertainment Group and permit Sask Entertainment Group to operate a baseball franchise from Cairns Field, be approved, subject to the administrative conditions outlined in the August 9, 2023 report of the Community Services Division;
- 2. That the request of Sask Entertainment Group, to install a modular building to serve as a baseball clubhouse at the Gordie Howe Complex, be approved as a lease, subject to administrative conditions outlined in the August 9, 2023 report of the Community Services Division;
- That Sask Entertainment Group be granted limited marketing rights inside Cairns
  Field on the scoreboard and infield signage, subject to review and approval by
  Administration; and
- That the City Solicitor be requested to prepare the appropriate agreement(s) and the City Manager and the City Clerk be authorized to execute the agreement under the Corporate Seal.

#### **History**

The Standing Policy Committee on Planning, Development and Community Services, at its meeting held on August 9, 2023, considered a report of the Community Services Division regarding the above.

#### **Attachment**

August 9, 2023 report of the Community Services Division